NeoGames' NPI revenues interest   $ 13,961   $ 9,042   $ 44,473   $ 34,052
NeoGames revenues plus NPI revenues interest   $ 28,415   $ 21,297   $ 98,071   $ 84,515
Aspire Global revenues   54,768   -   112,100   -
Revenues plus NeoGames NPI revenues interest   $ 83,183   $ 21,297   $ 210,171   $ 84,515

NeoGames S.A.
Reconciliation of Net (Loss) Income to Adjusted Net (Loss) Income

(Unaudited, U.S. dollars in thousands)

   Quarter ended December 30,   Year ended December 31,
   2022   2021   2022   2021
Net income (loss)   $ (793)   $ (3,558)   $ (18,965)   $ 4,652
Amortization attributable to business combination, net of tax   8,068   -   15,840   -
Adjusted net income (loss)   $ 7,275   $ (3,558)   $ (3,125)   $ 4,652
Adjusted net income (loss) per common share outstanding   $ 0.22   $ (0.14)   $ (0.11)   $ 0.18

8

Aspire Global
Non-IFRS Financial Measures - Reconciliation

(Unaudited, U.S. dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)

   Quarter ended December 31,   $ Change   % Change

   2022   2021   As reported

Foreign
exchange
impact

In constant
currency   As reported

In constant
currency

Core   $ 40,979   $ 36,254   $ 40,979   $ 5,380   $ 46,359   13.0%   27.9%
Games   7,996   8,535   7,996   1,012   9,008   -6.3%   5.5%
Sports   5,793   3,950   5,793   733   6,526   46.6%   65.2%
Net Revenues, as
reported   $ 54,768   $ 48,739   $ 54,768   $ 7,125   $ 61,893

   Year ended December 31,   $ Change   % Change

   2022   2021   As reported

Foreign
exchange
impact

In constant
currency   As reported

In constant
currency

Core   $ 149,743   $ 151,674   $ 149,743   $ 19,099   168,842   -1.3%   11.3%
Games   34,535   30,857   34,535   4,261   38,796   11.9%   25.7%
Sports   22,686   13,321   22,686   2,915   25,601   70.3%   92.2%
Net Revenues, as
reported   $ 206,964   $ 195,852   $ 206,964   $ 26,275   233,239

9